improvement of an existing structure which requires a building permit but does not include New Facilities or 
Additions to Existing Facilities. 
a. Remodel projects that are over ten thousand (10,000) square feet and have an estimated construction cost, 

excluding seismic retrofit costs, greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) shall provide 
the number of short-term bicycle parking spaces prescribed in Table 3. This amount shall be adjusted to 
account for changes in the Building Cost Index for the Sacramento Region, as reported in the Engineering 

Table 3 – Minimum Bicycle Parking and Amenity Requirements

[...]

improvement of an existing structure which requires a building permit but does not include New Facilities or 
Additions to Existing Facilities. 
a. Remodel projects that are over ten thousand (10,000) square feet and have an estimated construction cost, 

excluding seismic retrofit costs, greater than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) shall provide 
the number of short-term bicycle parking spaces prescribed in Table 9. This amount shall be adjusted to 
account for changes in the Building Cost Index for the Sacramento Region, as reported in the Engineering 
News Record. The adjustment shall be made annually, starting in 2025, no sooner than one year from